RESOLUTION NO. 323

A RESOLUTION DECLARING A NUISANCE AS DESCRIBED IN THE WILSONVILLE CODE, SECTION 6.200 (1) (b) ON PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS 3 1W 23AB TAX LOT 2103.

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville Code, Section 6.200 (1) (b) provides that the maintenance of a premise is such a manner as to be a breeding place or likely breeding place for rodents or pests is declared to be a nuisance and may be abated in the manner prescribed in Section 6.220 to 6.230 of the Wilsonville Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Wilsonville City Council as follows:

- 1. A nuisance as prescribed in Section 6.200 (1) (b) of the Wilsonville Code and more specifically described as a breeding place for rodents does exist on the property described as 3 1W 23AB Tax Lot 2103 and is to be abated under the provision of Section 6.210 of the Wilsonville Code.
- 2. A nuisance does exist on the property described as 3 1W 23AB Tax Lot 2103 under the provisions of Section 6.204 of the Wilsonville Code by reason of the rubbish and waste material being on the property.
- 3. The Building Official shall take action as prescribed in Section 6.220 through 6.230 of the Wilsonville Code to abate the nuisance existing on property described as 3 1W 23AB Tax Lot 2103 and cause to be posted a notice upon the property to be abated of such nuisance as prescribed in Section 6.222 of the Wilsonville Code.

Adopted by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this <u>6th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1983, and filed with the City Recorder this same day.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM CITY RECORDER

